

No. 19-55376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**
No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IN
RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S AUGUST 2, 2022 ORDER**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
HELEN H. HONG
Deputy Solicitors General
P. PATTY LI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3917
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov

August 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. <i>Bruen</i> altered the legal standard for analyzing Second Amendment claims	2
II. The Court should vacate the district court’s judgment and remand this case to the district court for further proceedings in light of <i>Bruen</i>	7
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 4, 8, 11
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> 3 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 U.S. 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 4, 7, 12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Township</i> 2022 WL 3137711 (6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022)	13
<i>Padilla v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> 41 F.4th 1194 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> 800 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Shirk v. United States ex rel. Department of Interior</i> 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Sibley v. Watches</i> 2022 WL 2824268 (2d Cir. July 20, 2022).....	13
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 11
<i>Taveras v. New York City</i> 2022 WL 2678719 (2d Cir. July 12, 2022).....	13
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution Amendment II	5, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Blackstone (1769)	9
